



2026:HHC:12854

Madhu Bala Vs. State of HP and Ors

CWP No. 15812 of 2025

07.10.2025 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents No. 1 to 3.

Notice. Mr. L.N.Sharma, Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents N.1 to 3. Issue notice to respondent No.4, returnable within four weeks, on takes steps within a week.

Reply on behalf of appearing respondents be filed in the meanwhile.

CMP No. 24275 of 2025

Heard. Considering the fact that petitioner is serving in the school in question w.e.f. 01.06.2011 i.e. for the last more than fourteen years and apprehends that institution of this writ petition will be taken as a ground for removing her from service, the respondents are directed not to alter the status quo qua the service of the petitioner, existing as on date, without leave of the Court. The application to stand disposed of.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

October 07, 2025
(R.Atal)